## RESOLUTION No. 2024-01 CITY OF TENINO, WASHINGTON

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TENINO, WASHINGTON TO ACKNOWLEDGE AND ACCEPT GRANT FUNDING FOR LAND ACQUISITION FROM THE ANGELA J. BOWEN FOUNDATION

WHEREAS, the City of Tenino has authorized the Mayor to proceed with the purchase of property from Norseman Timber Company LLC, a Washington limited Liability company, with the legal description provided herein, and

**WHEREAS**, the City of Tenino is authorized to enter into a purchase agreement with Norseman Timber Company LLC to buy the described property and whereas

**WHEREAS,** the City of Tenino received a grant from the Angela J. Bowen Conservancy Foundation to receive funding in the amount of \$\_\_\_\_\_that will be used to purchase the described property; and

**WHEREAS,** the City of Tenino to purchase the described property provided all the requirements for purchase of the property are met;

**WHEREAS,** the City of Tenino authorizes the Mayor to sign any agreement or documents facilitating the foregoing

## NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TENINO, WASHINGTON DO RESOLVE to:

Accept grant funding from the Angela J. Bowen Foundation as described herein; and

Purchase the above-described property using grant funds from the Angela J. Bowen Foundation; and

Enter into facilitate recordation in substantially the same form as the attached Declaration of Conservation Restrictions with Grantor Norseman Timber Company LLC and Grantee the City of Tenino.

**ADOPTED** by the City Council of the City of Tenino, Washington, and **APPROVED** by its Mayor, at a regularly scheduled open public meeting thereof this 13<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2024.

Attest:

Jen Scharber, Interim Clerk Treasurer

Approved as to form:

Rich Hughes, City Attorney